
 
 
 

Mr S Hearse 
Chief Executive 
Torridge District Council 

Riverbank House 
Bideford 

Devon 
EX39 2QG 
 

Tel : Bideford (01237) 428700 
 

 

 

 

 
Date: 24 October 2022 

 

MEETING OF PLANS COMMITTEE 
 

Caddsdown Business Support Centre - Bideford 

Friday 4 November 2022 at 9.30 am 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

From the 7 May 2021, the law requires all councils to hold formal meetings in person. Any 

member of the public who wishes to attend the meeting may do so, however, please note 
that there are capacity restrictions, and you may be turned away once this restriction is met. 
This will only be the case if you are not registered to speak. Any members of the public who 

want to view the meeting will be able to watch through the Council’s YouTube Channel 
https://tinyurl.com/TorridgeYouTube 

 

 

To: Councillor C Leather (Chair) 

Councillor R Lock (Vice-Chair) 
Councillors: R Boughton, M Brown, P Christie, R Craigie, D McGeough, 
P Watson and R Wiseman 

 
Members are requested to turn off their mobile phones for the duration of the Meeting 

 
 

AGENDA 

  

1.   Apologies For Absence  

 To receive apologies of absence from the meeting. 
 

2.   Minutes (Pages 5 - 18) 

 To receive the Minutes from the meeting held on 6th October 2022. 
 

https://tinyurl.com/TorridgeYouTube


 

 

3.   Declaration of Interest  

 

 Members with interests to declare should refer to the Agenda item and describe the 

nature of their interest when the item is being considered. 
 

Elected Members of Devon County Council and Town/Parish Councils who have 
considered a planning application by virtue of their membership of that Council hold a 
personal interest and are deemed to have considered the application separately and 

the expressed views of that Council do not bind the Members concerned who 
consider the application afresh. 

 
 

4.   Agreement of Agenda between Parts I and II  

 

5.   Urgent Matters  

 Information to be brought forward with the permission of the Chair. 
 

6.   Public Participation  

 The Chair to advise the Committee of any prior requests to speak made by members 

of the public and to advise of the details of the Council’s public participation scheme. 
 

7.   Planning Applications  

 The information, recommendations and advice contained in the reports are correct as 
at the date of preparation which is more than ten days in advance of the Committee 

meeting.   Due to these time constraints any changes or necessary updates to the 
reports will be provided in writing or orally at the Committee meeting. 

 
 

(a)   Application No. 1/0467/2022/FUL (Pages 19 - 35) 

 Development for No.5 dwellings and Associated Works - Land At Grid Reference 

238550 121287, Parkham, Devon. 
 

(b)   Application No. 1/0560/2022/FUL (Pages 36 - 50) 

 Change of use of redundant amenity building to dwelling - Coastal Cabins, Hartland, 

Devon. 
 

(c)   Application No. 1/0740/2022/OUT (Pages 51 - 65) 

 Outline application for 1 no. dwelling with all matters reserved except for access - 
Land At Broadgate, Cookbury, Devon. 

 

(d)   Application No. 1/0863/2022/LA (Pages 66 - 74) 

 Formation of construction access - Land At Grid Reference 247387 125654, Trapnell 
Way, Bideford Business Park. 

 



 

 

8.   Appeal Decisions Summary (Pages 75 - 116) 

 Appeal Decision Summary and Reports of Planning Inspectorate 
 

Summary 
 

Appeal Decision – App. No 1/0926/2020/OUTM – Land North of Abbotsham Road 
 

9.   Costs on Appeals  

 There are no Costs on Appeals. 

 

10.   Delegated Decisions - AGMB Applications  

 There are no AGMB applications.  
 

11.   Planning Decisions (Pages 117 - 123) 

 List of Delegated Planning Decisions, Consultee Abbreviations and Application Types 

enclosed 22.09.2022 to 20.10.2022. 
 
 

12.   Exclusion of Public  

 The Chair to move:- 
 
That the public be excluded from the remainder of the meeting because of the likely 

disclosure of exempt information by virtue of Part 1 Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972. 

 

13.   Part II - Closed Session  

 There are no Part II items. 
 

The background papers are considered to comprise the following documents: 

 
- The individual planning application file (reference number quoted in each case) 

- North Devon and Torridge Local Plan 2011-2031 (Adopted October 2018) 
- Current Government guidance contained in Circulars, the National Planning Policy 

Framework, Planning Policy for Traveller Sites and Ministerial Statements 

- Any other documents specifically referred to in the report. 
 

All background papers referred to are available for examination during normal office hours. 
 

NOTE TO MEMBERS 

 

All letters of representations are readily available for inspection on the files or through the 
website and public access.  If any Member requires assistance in using this facility, please 
contact the Development Enabling Manager directly. 

 
Members of the Committee only will receive hard copies of representations received. 

 

 



 

 

 

Meeting Organiser: Sandra Cawsey 
 

 
For those wishing to speak at Plans Committee please contact: 

 
Planning Support  -         Tel:   01237 428778 or 428711 
                                        Email:   speak.planning@torridge.gov.uk 

                                        Website:  www.torridge.gov.uk/speakplanning 
 

 

 

mailto:speak.planning@torridge.gov.uk
http://www.torridge.gov.uk/speakplanning


1 
 

 
 

TORRIDGE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

PLANS COMMITTEE MEETING 
 

Caddsdown Business Support Centre - Bideford 
 

Thursday, 6 October 2022 - 9.30 am 

 
PRESENT Councillor C Leather (Chair) 

 Councillor R Lock (Vice-Chair) 
 Councillors R Boughton, M Brown, P Christie, D McGeough, 

R Wiseman and P Pennington 

 
 

ALSO PRESENT S Dorey - Head of Legal & Governance (Monitoring 
Officer) 

 H Smith - Planning Manager 

 K Evely - Development Management Team Leader 
 R Steppel - Planning Officer 

 T Vanstone - Senior Electoral & Democratic Services 
Officer 

 S Cawsey 

 
Councillor Hames  

- Democratic Services Officer 

21.    MINUTES  
 

APOLOGIES – Apologies were received from Councillor Watson, Councillor 

Pennington substituting and Councillor Craigie. 

 

It was proposed by Councillor Leather, seconded by Councillor McGeough          
and – 

 

Resolved: 

That the Minutes of the meeting held on 28 July 2022 be agreed and signed as a 

correct record. 
 
A recorded vote was taken. 

 
Councillor For Against Abstain 

Cllr R Boughton   X 

Cllr M Brown X   
Cllr P Christie X   

Cllr R Craigie    
Cllr C Leather X   

Cllr R Lock   X 

Cllr D McGeough X   
Cllr P Pennington   X 

Cllr P Watson    
Cllr R Wiseman X   

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



2 
 

 
 

 

(Vote: For 5, Abstentions 3) 

 
 

22.    DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
 
The Chair reminded Members to declare their interests when the relevant item was 
up for discussion.  Declarations of interest were made as indicated below and in 
accordance with the previously agreed arrangements for “dual-hatted” Members. 

 
23.    AGREEMENT OF AGENDA BETWEEN PARTS I AND II  

 
That the Agenda as circulated be agreed. 

 
24.    URGENT MATTERS  

 

There were no urgent matters brought forward. 

 
25.    PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

 
The Chair advised the Committee and members of the public of the details in respect 
of the Council’s public participation scheme.  

 
26.    PLANNING APPLICATIONS  

 

(a)   Application No. 1/1015/2014/OUTM 
 

 The following Councillors had attended the virtual site visit listed 
below: 
 

Councillors:  C Leather, R Lock, M Brown, P Christie, R Boughton, R 
Craigie, P Pennington and R Wiseman  

 
 
Application No. 1/1015/2014/OUTM - Outline Planning Application for 

the construction of up to 750 dwellings including affordable housing, 
50 bed care facility, a local centre, a primary school, new highway 

infrastructure including new access points onto Abbotsham Road and 
the A39, areas of formal open space, green space and landscaping, 
drainage and attenuation infrastructure (amended drainage, 

highways, ecology, EIA position, S106 heads of terms) - Land North 
Of Clovelly Road, Abbotsham, Devon 

 
Interests:   Councillor Christie declared a personal interest – dual 
hatted – Bideford Town Council 

Councillor Pennington declared a personal interest – Abbotsham 
village is included within his Ward 

 
Officer Recommendation:  - Grant subject to a Legal Agreement 
 

Page 6



3 
 

 
 

 
The planning application had not been called into Plans Committee 

but had been referred at the discretion of the Planning Manager.  It 
had previously been considered by the Council‟s Plans Committee in 

2016.   As set out in the report, the application remains undetermined 
and given the passage of time and change in planning policy context, 
it is now brought back for Members to reconsider. 

 
Prior to the presentation Members were informed of the following 

updates: 
 

 “Amendment to Condition 2 – timescale for submission of all 

reserved matters extended to ten years 
 

 Amendment to wording on Condition 11 – „commencement of 
any use within a non-residential building on that site‟ 

 

 Late request from Devon County Highways regarding the 
Heads of Terms attached to the report.  They would like 

flexibility as to how they spend the contribution monies, and to 
have the opportunity to direct the monies towards 

improvements to the Heywood Road roundabout.” The 
Planning Manager advised Members of her concern that such 
a flexible approach would not meet the CIL Tests for planning 

obligations.  
 

The Planning Manager presented the report and advised Members of 
the main planning considerations. 
 

When debating the application concerns/issues raised included the 
following: 

 

 Highways – left in and left out onto the busy A39 - The Devon 
County Highways Officer addressed this concern and 

confirmed this is what had been proposed by the applicant 
[...]
 
 

regulations in relation to this issue and why it had been necessary to 
undertake a tilted balance assessment. Members would need to look 

at the impact of the development, and to give consideration as to 
what the adverse impacts are and whether they outweigh the 

benefits. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Leather, seconded by Councillor Lock 

that the application be approved. 
 

A recorded vote was taken. 
 

Councillor For Against Abstain 

Cllr R Boughton X   
Cllr M Brown X   

Cllr P Christie X   
Cllr R Craigie    

Cllr C Leather X   
Cllr R Lock X   

Cllr D McGeough X   
Cllr P Pennington X   

Cllr P Watson    
Cllr R Wiseman X   

 

(Vote: For - Unanimous) 

 

RESOLVED: 
 

That the application be Granted subject to the conditions as set 
out in the report. 

 

Mr Gareth Short, Agent, addressed the Committee in support of the 
application. 

 
 

(c)   Application No. 1/0748/2022/FUL 

 
 Application No. 1/0748/2022/FUL - Erection of single storey 

extension and internal alterations to existing club house - Pollyfield 
Changing Rooms, Pollyfield Playing Field, Avon Road 
 

Interests:  Councillor Christie declared a personal interest – dual 
hatted – Bideford Town Council 

 
Officer Recommendation:  - Grant  
 

 
The planning application had been referred to Plans Committee 

because the land is owned by Torridge District Council. 

Page 10



7 
 

 
 

 
The Planning Officer presented the report and informed Members of 

the main planning considerations. 
 

It was proposed by Councillor McGeough, seconded by Councillor 
Christie that the application be approved. 
 

A recorded vote was taken. 
 

Councillor For Against Abstain 

Cllr R Boughton X   
Cllr M Brown X   

Cllr P Christie X   
Cllr R Craigie    

Cllr C Leather X   
Cllr R Lock X   

Cllr D McGeough X   

Cllr P Pennington X   
Cllr P Watson    

Cllr R Wiseman X   

 

(Vote: For - Unanimous) 

 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the application be Granted subject to the conditions as set
[...]
nded to grant, Councillor 

Leather‟s call in was as a member of the Plans Committee not 
showing whether in favour or opposed. 
 

The Planning Officer presented the report and advised Members of 
the main planning considerations. 

 
During the debate the following concerns/issues were raised: 
 

 Major impact on the community in the area - amenity  

 Over development and not in keeping in the area 

 Biodiversity in the area being obliterated  

 Access 

 Principle of Design  

 Drainage 

 
It became evident during the discussions that Members were minded 
to refuse the application. 

 
The Committee agreed the following refusal reasons: 

 
“The proposal being unacceptable in terms of design, comprising a 
cramped form of overdevelopment of the site, causing harm to 

neighbouring amenity in conflict with Policies ST04, DM01 and DM04 
of the North Devon and Torridge Local Plan and Part 12 sub sections 

127 and 128 of the NPPF”. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor McGeough, seconded by Councillor 

Christie that the application be refused for the reasons as stated 
above. 

 
 
The wording of the reasons to be delegated to Officers and circulated 

to the Committee. 
 

A recorded vote was taken. 
 

Councillor For Against Abstain 

Cllr R Boughton X   
Cllr M Brown X   

Cllr P Christie X   
Cllr R Craigie    

Cllr C Leather X   
Cllr R Lock X   

Cllr D McGeough X   
Cllr P Pennington X   

Cllr P Watson    

Page 14



11 
 

 
 

Cllr R Wiseman X   

 

(Vote: For - Unanimous) 

 

RESOLVED: 
 

That the application be refused, and the wording of the reasons 
be delegated to Officers. 

 

Mr I Venables addressed the Committee objecting to the application 
Mr H Gully addressed the Committee objecting to the application 

Mr K Bluett, on behalf of the Applicant, addressed the Committee in 
support of the application 

Councillor Hames, on behalf of Northam Town Council, addressed 
the Committee objecting to the application 
 

 
(f)   Application No. 1/0252
[...]
ibility, an amendment to 
Condition 5 as stated above and the conditions as set out in the 

report. 
 
 

The Head of Legal & Governance read out statements from the 
following: 

 B. Chalmers objecting to the application 

 J & P Freeman – general letter 

 Councillor Hodson, Ward Member 
 
G Easton addressed the Committee in support of the application 

Councillor Hames, on behalf of Northam Town Council, addressed 
the Committee objecting to the application 

 
 
 

27.    APPEAL DECISIONS SUMMARY  
 

Page 17



14 
 

 
 

There were no Appeal Decisions. 

 
28.    COSTS ON APPEALS  

 

There were no Costs on Appeals. 
 

29.    DELEGATED DECISIONS - AGMB APPLICATIONS  
 
The Delegated Decisions for the period 14 July 2022 to 22 September 2022 be noted. 

 
30.    PLANNING DECISIONS  

 
RESOLVED 
That the Planning decisions for the period 14 July 2022 to 22 September 2022  be 
noted. 

 

The meeting commenced at 9.30am and closed at 14.45pm 

Page 18



 
Committee Report – 4th November 2022 

 
 
 
 

              © Crown copyright and database rights 2012 Ordnance Survey 100022736 
  

Application Number: 1/0467/2022/FUL 

Registration date: 5 May 2022 

Expiry date:  30 June 2022 

Applicant:  Mr P Knox  

Agent:  Fearnley Lott Architects 

Case Officer:  Laura Davies 

Site Address:  Land At Grid Reference 238550 121287,  
Parkham,  
Devon, 
   
 

Proposal:  Development for No.5 dwellings and Associated 
Works 

Recommendation: GRANT subject to a Section 106 agreement 

© Crown copyright and database rights 2022 Ordnance Survey 100022736 
 

 

Page 19

Agenda Item 7a



 
Reason for referral: 

 
This application has been call-in to Plans Committee for consideration by Cllr Dart for the following 
reasons: 
‘I wish to call the above application to committee for contemplation and discussion. 
It is a departure from the local plan. 
It is also being proposed in a village that has had over and above its designated amount of 
development, and local infra
[...]
ouncil has therefore demonstrated a positive and proactive manner in seeking solutions to 
problems arising in relation to the planning application. 
 
 

Page 35



 
Committee Report – 4 November 2022 

 
 
  Application Number: 1/0560/2022/FUL 

Registration date: 10 June 2022 

Expiry date:  5 August 2022 

Applicant:  Mr And Mrs J Cockrill  

Agent:  Planning Partnership Ltd 

Case Officer:  Tristan Otten 

Site Address:  Coastal Cabins,  
Hartland,  
Devon, 
EX39 6AT 
 

Proposal:  Change of use of redundant amenity building to 
dwelling 

Recommendation: GRANT subject to conditions 

  © Crown copyright and database rights 2022 Ordnance Survey 100022736 
 

 

 

Page 36

Agenda Item 7b



 
Reason for referral: 

 
The application has been called-in by Cllr Boughton as Ward Member for the following reasons: 
 

 Lack of evidence that the existing building is redundant  
 Sewage system in the area not being able to cope 

 
Relevant History: 

 
Application No. Description Status Closed 

   

1/0688/1993 Formation of tennis court PER 27.07.1993 
1/0123/2011/FULM Proposed 10 yurts, parking, 

access and communal 
toilets/showers/store and 
kitchen block 

REF 10.05.2011 

   

1/0225/2012/FULM 10no. Yurts, Including 
facilities block, parking and 
access - Additional 
information and drawings 

PER 24.09.2012 

   

1/0105/2012/DIS  Discharge of condition 8 for 
planning approval 
1/0225/2012/FULM 

PER 11.01.2013 

    

1/0028/2012/NMAT Amendment to yurt design as 
approved in 
1/0225/2012/FULM to change 
from canvas to wood and 
canvas 

PER 19.12.2012 

   

1/0011/2020/NMAT Non-material amendment 
pursuant to permission 
1/0225/2012/FULM - Layout, 
location of doors and 
windows, roof covering 

PER 22.06.2020 

     

 
Site Description & Proposal 

 
Site Description 
 
The site is known as ‘Coastal Cabins’ and is some 1 kilometre north of Hartland. Coastal Cabins is 
described as a glamping site, which is an existing campsite facility building to the 
[...]
bance during the 
nesting period, defined as the period from when nest-building commences to the time that nestlings 
have left.  This varies according to species but is typically taken to be from approximately 1st April until 
mid-July to late August, depending on second broods.   
 
04 Foul drainage –  
 
From the Environmental Protection Team’s consultation comments: 
 
“It is noted that the proposed development will be served by an existing non-mains foul drainage 
provision. It is the responsibility of the applicant to ensure that the existing provision has sufficient 
capacity to accommodate any additional loading.”  
 
 

Page 50



 
Committee Report – 4 November 2022 

 
 
 
 
 

              © Crown copyright and database rights 2012 Ordnance Survey 100022736 Application Number: 1/0740/2022/OUT 

Registration date: 13 July 2022 

Expiry date:  7 September 2022 

Applicant:  H, L & P Peppiatt & Larkworthy  

Agent:  WMW Consultants - Walter Wonnacott 

Case Officer:  James Jackson 

Site Address:  Land At Broadgate,  
Cookbury,  
Devon  
 

Proposal:  Outline application for 1 no. dwelling with all 
matters reserved except for access 

Recommendation: GRANT 

 

© Crown copyright and database rights 2022 Ordnance Survey 100022736 
 

 

 

Page 51

Agenda Item 7c



 
 
Reason for referral: 
 
Cllr Hepple has called the application to Plans Committee for the following reasons: 
 

- Close proximity of sewage plant to boundary of neighbouring property 
- Inadequate road access 
- Contaminated land issues 

 
Relevant History: 
 
Application No. Description Status Closed 

   
1/1033/1978 RE-SALE OF AGRICULTURAL 

VEHICLES 
PER 12.09.1978 

   
1/0936/2004/OUT 2 no. detached dwellings and 

garages 
REF 25.06.2004 

   
1/2172/2004/OUT 4 no. terraced dwellings for 

affordable housing 
REF 21.09.2005 

     
   

 
Site Description & Proposal 
 
Site Description 
 
The application relates to a parcel of land located within the cluster of dwellings that compr

Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

 
 

TORRIDGE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

PLANS COMMITTEE MEETING 
 

Caddsdown Business Support Centre - Bideford 
 

Friday, 4 November 2022 - 9.30 am 

 
PRESENT Councillor C Leather (Chair) 

 Councillor R Lock (Vice-Chair) 
 Councillors R Boughton, M Brown, P Christie, R Craigie, 

R Wiseman and P Pennington (substituting for P Watson) 

   
ALSO PRESENT S Dorey - Head of Legal & Governance (Monitoring 

Officer) 
 H Smith - Planning Manager 
 L Davies - Principal Planning Officer 

 J Jackson - Principal Planning Officer 
 M Millichope - Environment Protection Officer 

 K Brown - Democratic Services Officer 
 S Cawsey - Democratic Services Officer 

 

 Councillor Dart   
 

31.    MINUTES  
 

It was proposed by Councillor Leather, seconded by Councillor Lock and – 

 
Resolved: 

 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 6 October 2022 be agreed as a correct 
record, subject to the following amendment: 
 

“A lunch break was taken following application 1/0870/2021/FUL and the pm 

session commenced at 1pm”. 
 

A recorded vote was taken. 
 

Councillor For Against Abstain 

Cllr R Boughton X   

Cllr M Brown X   
Cllr P Christie X   

Cllr R Craigie   X 
Cllr C Leather X   

Cllr R Lock X   

Cllr D McGeough    
Cllr P Pennington X   

Cllr P Watson    
Cllr R Wiseman X   

 

(Vote: For 7, Abstentions 1) 



2 
 

 
 

 
32.    DECLARATION OF INTEREST  

 

The Chair reminded Members to declare their interests when the relevant item was 

up for discussion.  Declarations of interest were made as indicated below and in 
accordance with the previously agreed arrangements for “dual-hatted” Members. 
 

33.    AGREEMENT OF AGENDA BETWEEN PARTS I AND II  
 

There are no Part II items. 
 

34.    URGENT MATTERS  
 

There were no urgent matters brought forward. 

 
35.    PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

 

The Chair advised the Committee and members of the public of the details in 
respect of the Council’s public participation scheme.  

 
36.    PLANNING APPLICATIONS  

 

(a)   Application No. 1/0467/2022/FUL 
 

 The following Councillors had attended the virtual site visit listed 
below: 
 

Councillors:  C Leather, R Lock, M Brown, R Craigie and R 
Boughton. 

 
The recording was forwarded to the following Councillors who did not 
attend the virtual site visit: 

  
Councillors D McGeough, R Wiseman, P Christie and P Pennington  

 
 
Application No. 1/0467/2022/FUL - Development for No.5 dwellings 

and Associated Works - Land At Grid Reference 238550 121287, 
Parkham, Devon. 

 
Interests:  
 

Officer Recommendation:  - Grant subject to a Section 106 
Agreement 

 
The planning application had been called into Plans Committee for 
consideration by Ward Member Councillor Dart for the following 

reasons: 
 

“I wish to call the above application to Committee for contemplation 



3 
 

 
 

and discussion. 
It is a departure from the Local Plan. 

It is also being proposed in a village that has had over and above its 
designated amount of development, and local infrastructure is facing 

mounting strains.” 
 
 

The Principal Planning Officer presented the report and advised 
Members of the main planning considerations. 

 
When debating the application, issues/concerns raised included: 
 

 Outside of the development boundary for Parkham 

 Highway comments “no evidence” in June and “inconvenient” 

in July – changes made without a proper Transport 
Assessment. 

 S106 - Provisions for education infrastructure and secondary 
school  
Transport to Gt Torrington School – it should be raised prior to 

the S106 being signed that Atlantic Academy is closer to 
Parkham.   

 South West Water – queried as to whether, as stated in the 
Parkham Strategy Plan, the improvements to the sewage 
treatment plant had been carried out.  The Principal Planning 

Officer confirmed South West Water had been contacted the 
response she had received basically stated it will be the 

responsibility of South West Water to improve the facilities if 
additional development comes forward.  

 Highway issues. 

 Unlikely the properties will be affordable housing for local 
people. 

 The need to apply the tilted balance approach and for 
Members to look at the impact of the development, and to give 

consideration as to what the adverse impacts are and whether 
they outweigh the benefits. 
 

It became evident during the discussion that Members were minded 
to refuse the application.  The Principal Planning Officer advised that 

as the Statutory Consultees had no objections to the proposal, if the 
application went to Appeal there would be no support from them and 
evidence would need to be provided. 

 
 

The Development Manager instructed Members that robust refusal 
reasons would be required should they be minded to refuse the 
application. 

 
It was proposed by Councillor Lock, seconded by Councillor Brown 

that the application be approved. 
 



4 
 

 
 

A recorded vote was taken. 
 

Councillor For Against Abstain 

Cllr R Boughton  X  

Cllr M Brown X   
Cllr P Christie  X  

Cllr R Craigie  X  
Cllr C Leather  X  

Cllr R Lock X   
Cllr D McGeough    

Cllr P Pennington  X  
Cllr P Watson    

Cllr R Wiseman X   

 

(Vote: For 3, Against 5) – the Motion was lost. 

 

It was proposed by Councillor Leather, seconded by Councillor 

Boughton that the application be refused for the following reasons: 

 Conflicts with ST07 - Rural Spatial Strategy 

 Two elements of Policy ST21 

 DM05 – Highways 

 ST03 and DM04 – drainage 

 Contrary to PAR 
 

A recorded vote was taken. 

Councillor For Against Abstain 

Cllr R Boughton X   

Cllr M Brown  X  
Cllr P Christie X   

Cllr R Craigie X   
Cllr C Leather X   

Cllr R Lock  X  

Cllr D McGeough    
Cllr P Pennington X   

Cllr P Watson    
Cllr R Wiseman  X  

 

(Vote:   For 5, Against 3) 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the application be refused for the reasons as stated above. 

 
 

Mr S Smith addressed the Committee objecting to the application 
Councillor Dart, Ward Member, addressed the Committee 
 

 



5 
 

 
 

(b)   Application No. 1/0560/2022/FUL 
 

 The following Councillors had attended the virtual site visit listed 
below: 

 
Councillors:  C Leather, R Lock, M Brown, R Craigie and R 
Boughton. 

 
The recording was forwarded to the following Councillors who did not 

attend the virtual site visit: 
  
Councillors D McGeough, R Wiseman, P Christie and P Pennington  

 
 

Application No. 1/0560/2022/FUL - Change of use of redundant 
amenity building to dwelling - Coastal Cabins, Hartland, Devon 
 

Interests:  
 

Officer Recommendation:  - Grant  
 
 

The planning application had been called into Plans Committee by 
Ward Member Councillor Boughton for the following reasons: 

 

 Lack of evidence that the existing building is redundant 

 Sewage system in the area not being able to cope 

 
 

The Principal Planning Officer presented the report and advised 
Members of the main planning considerations. 

 
Councillor Craigie spoke in support of the application commenting 
that support should be given to rural businesses and she considered 

there was a need for someone to be living on the site. 
 

It was proposed by Councillor Wiseman, seconded by Councillor 
Lock that the application be approved. 
 

A recorded vote was taken. 
 

Councillor For Against Abstain 

Cllr R Boughton   X 
Cllr M Brown X   

Cllr P Christie X   
Cllr R Craigie X   

Cllr C Leather X   
Cllr R Lock X   

Cllr D McGeough    
Cllr P Pennington X   



6 
 

 
 

Cllr P Watson    
Cllr R Wiseman X   

 

(Vote: For 7, Against 1) 

 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the application be Granted subject to the conditions as set 

out in the report. 
 

 

Mrs M Sheldon addressed the Committee in support of the 
application 

Mr G Townsend, Agent, addressed the Committee in support of the 
application 

Mr G Mather, on behalf of the Parish Council, addressed the 
Committee objecting to the application 
 

 
(c)   Application No. 1/0740/2022/OUT 

 
 The following Councillors had attended the virtual site visit listed 

below: 

 
Councillors:  C Leather, R Lock, M Brown, R Craigie and R 

Boughton. 
 
The recording was forwarded to the following Councillors who did not 

attend the virtual site visit: 
  

Councillors D McGeough, R Wiseman, P Christie and P Pennington  
 
 

Application No. 1/0740/2022/OUT - Outline application for 1 no. 
dwelling with all matters reserved except for access - Land At 

Broadgate, Cookbury, Devon. 
 
Interests:  

 
Officer Recommendation:  - Grant  

 
The planning application had been called into Plans Committee by 
Ward Member Councillor Hepple for the following reasons: 

 

 Close proximity of sewage plant to boundary of neighbouring 

property 

 Inadequate road access 

 Contaminated land issues 

 



7 
 

 
 

Prior to the presentation Members were informed of the following 
update: 

 
“One additional representation received from neighbouring property – 

issues raised were overlooking, additional noise from the future 
occupiers of the development, the potential for run off from the 
service water soakaway and the foul drainage and package treatment 

plant, over development of the site and the dwelling would not be an 
affordable home for local people.” 

 
The Principal Planning Officer presented the report and advised 
Members of the main planning considerations.   He also reported that 

Cookbury is not ordinarily a location where open market residential 
would be supported by Officers, but as the Council cannot currently 

demonstrate a five year land supply there is a need to apply the tilted 
balance approach, and for Members to look at the impact of the 
development, and to give consideration as to what the adverse 

impacts are and whether they demonstrably outweigh the benefits. 
   

The issues raised during the discussion included: 
 

 Foul and surface water drainage - foul drainage is a Planning 

matter in terms of the proposed dwelling will need to provide 
satisfactory arrangements for the treatment and management 

of foul drainage. The Environmental Protection Officer has 
considered the arrangements to be acceptable.  It does also 
cross over into Environmental legislation as there is an 

enforcement notice that relates to the existing drainage. 

 Condition of the road – it was acknowledged the road is not in 

a good state of repair, but as it serves 7/8 properties already it 
was considered that one additional dwelling would be 

acceptable. 
 

 Re-siting of overhead wire across the site – this is a matter for 

the applicant to resolve with the Company. 
 

The Principal Planning Officer addressed all concerns raised. 
 
 

It was proposed by Councillor Christie, seconded by Councillor Lock 
that the application be approved. 

 
A recorded vote was taken. 
 

Councillor For Against Abstain 

Cllr R Boughton X   
Cllr M Brown X   

Cllr P Christie X   

Cllr R Craigie X   
Cllr C Leather X   



8 
 

 
 

Cllr R Lock X   
Cllr D McGeough    

Cllr P Pennington X   
Cllr P Watson    

Cllr R Wiseman X   

 

(Vote: For - Unanimous) 

 

RESOLVED: 

 
That the application be application be Granted subject to the 
conditions as set out in the report. 

 

The Planning Manager read to the Committee a statement from Mr A 

Waite objecting to the application 
Mr F Scott addressed the Committee objecting to the application 
Mr W Wonnacott, Agent, addressed the Committee in support of the 

application 
 

 
(d)   Application No. 1/0863/2022/LA 

 

 Application No. 1/0863/2022/LA - Formation of construction access - 
Land At Grid Reference 247387 125654, Trapnell Way, Bideford 

Business Park 
 
Interests:   Councillor Christie declared a personal interest – dual 

hatted – Bideford Town Council 
 

Officer Recommendation:  - Grant   
 
 

The planning application had been referred to Plans Committee as 
the applicant is Torridge District Council. 

 
The Principal Planning Officer presented the report and advised 
Members of the main planning considerations. 

 
Following a brief discussion it was proposed by Councillor Brown, 

seconded by Councillor Lock that the application be approved. 
 
A recorded vote was taken. 

 
Councillor For Against Abstain 

Cllr R Boughton X   

Cllr M Brown X   
Cllr P Christie X   

Cllr R Craigie X   
Cllr C Leather X   



9 
 

 
 

Cllr R Lock X   
Cllr D McGeough    

Cllr P Pennington X   
Cllr P Watson    

Cllr R Wiseman X   

 

(Vote: For - Unanimous) 

 

RESOLVED: 

 
That the application be Granted subject to the conditions as set 
out in the report. 

 
 

Mr Joel Tucker addressed the Committee objecting to the application 
 
 

37.    APPEAL DECISIONS SUMMARY  
 

The Committee noted the Appeal Decision. 
 
The Planning Manager gave a detailed account of the findings of the Planning 

Inspector on the Badgers Wood appeal. 
    

Councillor Christie referred to his request for TPO’s on the whole of the woodland 
and asked what the current position was.   The Planning Manager agreed to look 
into this and report back. 

 
The Head of Legal & Governance gave legal advice and clarified concerns raised 

by Members. 
 

38.    COSTS ON APPEALS  
 

There were no Costs on Appeals. 

 
39.    DELEGATED DECISIONS - AGMB APPLICATIONS  

 

There were no Delegated Decisions. 
 

40.    PLANNING DECISIONS  
 

Councillor Pennington sought advice from the Planning Manager in relation to a 

Planning Application that had been validated on 2 December 2020, but no decision 
had yet been made.  The applicant has the Environment Agency pushing him to 

act, but Natural England are saying he cannot do it.  How can this matter be taken 
forward? 
 

The Planning Manager said it is a big issue at the moment.   The Environment 
Agency are pushing requirements on farmers to have certain infrastructure in place 



10 
 

 
 

by certain timescales.  But requirements under wildlife legislation in terms of 
protecting sites that Natural England are requiring, habitat assessments and 

appropriate assessment is an issue the Planning Department are aware of.   A 
meeting took place with Officers and the Environment Agency which was 

productive.  Now looking at how best to inform and work with farmers.    She asked 
that Councillor Pennington let her have details of the application referred to. 
 

RESOLVED 

 
That the Planning decisions for the period 22 September 2022 to 20 October 2022 
be noted. 

 
 

The meeting commenced at 9.30am and closed at 12.00 
 
 

    

 
 


